C (P4 Buraeap oey) pesn Buisq 1e1I9)

| -ew o LM 03 avq =9ned episino jog fyuwD
SALID pue 38D G, IO IBq ISJUSD SE (apIm
LI6*) na pedureis xeq s8ned ssn HION

wgfr-2 e funieg o8nen

‘relragewt g/ 1-2
(royydsr pue s8ned 77} 4yeeyn satzg 'O

WNN\N/

9’. NOLELS

‘pepirozd gOHH
w2 ¥ ON €T1-2/1 oM} 23 yim Uusjsey pum
SUIYoBRL uwo 2PIEs pue Iaprey ez Swmusdo
aoefg ‘{g# PUB Z# UDIWBNS 29°§) IyeEys frod
g wojjoq oyl STPPRIIS JEY) €3[0q pur o]
=238 [FOX Qff oY) WOLT SI[OX 2AQUIRT *‘I3PIOY
Tiex Butuado Axwijixne [reisur o 'TILON

‘aeq odned sourijue OUY JO SPUS JWSIIXS

sy o3 28pos qIIRI3S STY) WOIY Ul sjUnOLIR
pexmmbai oy} oInseew !syox Axeiiixne
a1 30 o8ps Jene oy Juore o8ps ySreris e
Buroerd Lq 98ned souwrjus jes pue doj oyqe}
puess ur papraoxd sefoy peliors Bursn ‘pueis

o1 sxeq afned jxs pur souerjus RMOW ‘g

sjors Surz syerxdeadde ur sBuix
Suyurejea eoerd ‘peileisul @le S[[OI IV L

SEEYMINO IOV LSNW 871709 40

S HIHWAN "t2pXo jedlastunu ur syyelys

woloq 9yl wo syex  ,.g, Pue sireys dog
3Y3 U0 PIUNOUL Iq PInoys ., 1, payLews s[jol
IV *P2jUROLU USdq SABY ST[OI I[E TIIUR °*349
‘i pue ¢ff ‘e4 smoriels IO Yia sanpadoxd
jeaday ‘Iem0l Y} U0 ,T-¢,, pur jyeys rtaddn
9} uo fjor (- L, 943 #0RIg C(SPIS pead)
QUIYDBI 9Y} JO SoUBIJUS SUI 3B SIPEYUS 9|
uo wetyy aveid pue [ 1-g, pue,i-Jl, pPoNITUX
are Yorgm s[fox jo, ated jsxiy ayy joeley g

‘E53FEYS UC SADY JIRIPOOMN 2IBIE G

‘eyreys
By} IO FIO0F ¥omg @Yy uwo sdurr Burureisx
soverd ‘ourydew: oyl uo SI[0I OU BIT BIIYE T F

- . ‘posT Bq 03 198 VU3
o3 Burureirdd jou sized e saowsy ‘pspra
~oxd gxatpdayita sdips SButx Suturejsa saowu
-2x feulydeunt WO MOU BI® S{[0X Are[mXnE I ¢

(3usieamnba o
‘€f SNODSIA TIO PIRPUBIS - JUEDLIR] DI PUSTULID
~331) uonrrado 36 sinoy 3yB1s. L1sas 1s3re pejed
~1Iqn] aq proys sBurzesq pasds Sy ayy ceses
197101 AXEIIXN® pPUBIS SYI IL9PUR pPujeso] aiw
sijeys poads ydyy oyy xoj sdunung uonjestrgney

NOILVDINENT

“jusursnipe pnis peoue
-equn uz Aq pesned ST MO BPIF COUIYOERUI Bl
Jo pua 11xXa Iy} ¥ PIJEIO] EPTYS UMOP ploy sy
Supisnlpe Aq pejesusdmon aq ueo MOG PIEAUMOCL
‘Arquesse adned juowgsalpe jixe Byl uo pajed
-0 mazos Sunisufpe 31x0 oy Burtzamop Ag paisnf
~pPe ag uen moq premdn "esoof (009” uany ey
-9uo 1o ‘(,G¢1) sBre-saiy; o} sumporwr sy
J0 pue pRa 9yl UO SPNIS OM} SUF USLEOO] ‘roge[
01 SMUNUOD JulyowwWr 3yl Pmong *(,06) Want Ie93
-1enb suo Arejrunxozdde ussooT ustyy pue sojerd
SUTYIRW oY1 yBnoayy ssed jrys epmys Inoy eoyy us
-3u813 ‘3snfpeat o *3ydy3 0oy 198 ale spnjs TMOP
PIOY 2T ‘PEO] ISpuUn I0QE] SUDEW 2Y) pmoyg

‘SINIwisnrav

“Apdut

" -plooow s8BUBYS IMBWU PUR SHUSSI Pus Ndayn

“srox a3 ojuy
Telrdjewr pesy pue sieq 28ned usamiaq ferasy

-ew pasesys Afzedoxd soerd pue suiyoewr 1IvIlg

*SNOILY¥3dO

*bazx aq Lew Jurpies o8ned ur zede; By sV .

$/E~T = fu9T/T1-T ' * * Bunseg a8nen *3UTYSRM U0 N1 ‘xeq jxoddns ayqe; pum
“Te1I93 ayerd oprs doj 9Tge]} JO UOIIDSS IBOI SAOWISY ‘%

~eur,, 1 Appjeuwxoxdde sesn {zoqydty pue -

a8ned z7) yfanqsyrg Arenmxny 91/ '€

A8fT=T° ¢t 0ttt Bumgeg eBnen 18M0710] e peaooxd ‘s[[0I 289Y) T[RISUI OF
‘1Bl . *A0T9Q PBIST] §395 [[0X AIBITIXTIE BROIIBA 2jepouu
-ejewx 1 A(ejeurixoxdde sosn (xa3ydy -twoone o} paudisspoxe sigels ALRITIXNE SUDBW

puz »8ued gz} wess siquop &, odll ‘v
*STIOY AdVINIXNY 404 SNOILDNALSNI

. FI9A0D UIOREE SAOWRY 1 ' . 2£/1-000 + n8/T-2 THAPIM N203g
a2q4B1] 10 ezrueared o8ned py tAzoeden

FEVETD JATHCQ

2E/1-000 + ,18/5~€ WIPIM o035
xopydip xo aztueared sfned 7y thyoeden

fsfuTieg efnen ([oy ALRI[IXDY

NOISNILIE FEES :
= LVEHTD oS,

:SNOILYDIAIDIS INIHOVW

*gooeyaIns jo Supsna
quessxd fTim wyyy esweal I0 110 TR ‘sxoop-jo
~J00 PaI0}s IO PISN 8¢ 03 81 SUIYDEW IV 5 LON

o}

nEnEnlnEN——

*3senbax vodn arqeriesr oste so113
~0912 aseyd 99IYY ‘POTRdIPUI ISTMIIYIC FEOTUN
HOA QIT <07 PoXM OUIYIBUI PIBPUEIS ‘[OIIUOD
pue xojouwr aseyd S7FuLs 3104 0ZZ/011 dH u2/1~1

‘STVORILOITS

*ooeyIns SUIPIISs YIOOWIS B SINEUL 03

D D D [ TGS LIS |
© e e e
@R 60 @ O— ! AR AR S Al i

~gyes Laeryr -pousnbas Jururror ayy Burimp Argjootas MO o3
-XOT SNOLITA X0 MO[aq S[NPIYDE 8§ *IpPBEW ’ Telaojete oY MOJTE PUR UOIIDTIJ )BUITIILS OF 20%8F
sey Huipes s3ned zejre req puosss jJumotu -xng apdue poysited suo yita pairddns axe (gogg
tg11ox Jeele dAtap Butsn ueum - [# YsleNs 995 ~0f pue $p9g-04f 11ed) g pur P suoneis [[OYW

—— -

; . . s .
S ‘ - : R R M/(_.__w, e i e
- St e = i -~ - = - R s e T e © e e - T — e T i .

| ‘ | G
o4
edge of the formed material reaches the . - : the CLE ATF RMER
end of the exit table. Set the exit gaugeto ‘ H

the formed material -- the gauge should be

Srock WiDTH DRIVE CLERT -

Vs

) £ ol

flush with, but not bearing against, the ma- i ) :
terial unless side pressure is required for ' ' L
straightening. Adjustment of the pressure

L2 call I l l on the 3/8" studs that pass through the L )
_\ l 1 . plates will effect the shape and the tend- S
STAMPED Srock: WIOTH & CLERAT ency of the material to hold to the entrance S c 860Q SERI Es

L5 Tnid gauge, It is important that, when changing ‘ - - -

- 1 rolls, all parts pertaining to each set be

s o ir removed from the machine and all parts -

’ ,—---4 . for the set to be mounted be included on

~ - N/ STEAIGHT LEDGE B ~ assembly, ; INSTRUCTIONS
%\ f % e CUrSIDE OF GEARS L 10. I;\;fi?csi;;grtc::gr and stand back plate & r and_
.  Combination 3-in-1 rolls {also Z-in-1} ol . * p
uses approximately 1-3/4"on "T"" sec~ o 11. Place material against gauge bar and feed [ . PARTS D'AGRAMS

tion, 1-1/8'" on standing seam and 1/2"

2 into machine. ¢
on right angle flange. !

NOTE: When installing retaining rings, make
sure the sharp-flush side of ring is against the
shoulder taking force of thrust. {See drawing.)

Gauge Settings - 3-in-1 gauge bar:

Top Step "T'* section. . . . . 2-1/16"
Middle Step standing seam, . 1-1/2"
Bottom Step ring angle flange 15/16"

EXAMPLE: For auxiliary rolls, the ioner ring -
adjacent to plate should have sharp edge to
Gauge Setting - Combination 2-in-1; : plate, The outer ring would have sharp surface
Top Step “"T' section . . . . . 2-1/16" | to outside of shaft.

Bottom Step standing seam. . 1-1/2" ;

NOTE: Roll coding is such that on similar rolls '
the numbers will designate more than one sta-
tion. EXAMPLE: Combination 3-in-1 rolls have
two rolls stamped LTC2-3-B7-8-9. These rolls
are to be placed on the bottom 7 & 8 shaft., The
#9 represents the ninth station on the Super
Speed Cleatformer, therefore the number ¢ sta-
tion is not represented on this machine.

NOTE: The combination gauge acts as a g
center guide for the "S" cleat and combi- i
nation 3-in-1 rolls.

When the first setting is made, the other .

two will automatically be correct. The oth- e
er two shapes can be made by placing ma- :

terial to the proper gauge step. The exit L .
angle iron gauge has an adjustable bar that SR
can be lowered to exert pressure on the N :
material as it emerges from the rolls -
thereby straightening the finished section,

CAUTION: WHEN ADJUSTING THE EXIT . : ;
GAUGE ¥OR THE 3-IN-1 COMBINATION, BE : . :
SURE TO SET IT TO THE "' SECTION OR

DAMAGE WILL RESULT BY MATERIAIL IN-

TERFERENCE WITH THE GAUGE BAR.

‘ l 9. When changing rolls, loosen the exit gauge

mnothonaiotar .  THE LOCKFORMER COMPANY
slots away from where the material will sy . - )

. pasa. Run a tes{ piece of material through a "

the rolls and stop the machine as the lead

711 W, ;OGDEN AVENUE + LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532




,' | ' | CLEATFORMER PARTS LIST

PART NO,
NO., DESCRIPTION USED
C-B6O0AT Auxiliary Top Plate 1
C-8600AB Auxiliary Bottom Plate 1
C-8600GT Gear Top Plate 1
C-8600GB Gear Bottom Plate 1
C-8601 Forming Roll T&B-1 2
C-8602 Forming Roll T&B -2 z
C-8603 Forming Roll T&E-3 2
C-8604 Forming Roll T&B-4 2
C-B605 Forming Roll T&B-5 2
C-8605 Forming Roll T&B-6 2
C-8607 Forming Roll T&B-T 2
C-8608 Forming Roll T&B-8 2
C-8609 Roll Shafts 14
C-8609A Main Roll Shaft B4 & B5 2
C-8610 Roll Driven Gears 10
C-8610A  Roll Driven Gear B-4&B -5 2
C-8610B  Roll Driven Gear #7&#8 4
C-8611 Main Idler Gear 1
C-8612 Main Drive Shaft 1
C-8613  Dulley Drive Shatft 1
C.8614 Hold Down Studs 4
C-8615 Locating Dowels 2
C-861¢6 Woodruff Keys 50
C-8617 Spacer Washers , 4
C-8618 Retaining Rings 80
C-8619 ldler Gear (25 Teeth) 7
C-8620 Trust Wear Washers 4
€-8621 Plain Spacers 15
C-8623 Retaining Bolts 23
C-8624 Idler Retainer Bolts 7
" C-8626 Idler Bearings 7
C-8627 Inner Race (Idler) 7
C-8628 Machine Bearings 3z

C-8629 Trust Retaining Washers
v C-8631 Drive Cleat Roll T1
C-8631 Drive Cleat Roll T2
C-8632 Drive Cleat Roll T3
C-8633 Drive Cleat Roll T4
C-8634 Drive Cleat Roll TS5
C-8635 Drive Cleat Roll Té
C-8636 Drive Cleat Roll T7
C-8637 Drive Cleat Roll T8
C-8638 Drive Cleat Roll Bi
C-8639 Drive Cleat Roll B2
C.8640 Drive Cleat Roil B3
C.8641 Drive Cleat Roll B4
C-8641 Drive Cleat Roll B5
C-B642 Drive Cleat Roll Bé
C.8642 Drive Cleat Roll B7
C-B642 Drive Cleat Roll B8
C-8646 BX Connector
C-B647 Machine "V'' Belt
C-8648 Machine Pulley
C-8649 Motor Sheave
C-8650 ° Motor
C-8651 Machine Cover
C-B652 Machine Stand
C-8652-8 Motoro Guard
C-8653 Start Stop Switch

et Aepe et St

T-r-u-smwwut—a&-wwwwn—mmwr—-wwww:—wwq

Cord
C-8655 Collar i
C-Bb56 Set Screw 5/16 1
C-8657 Drive Gear (44 Teeth) 1
C-8661 Carriage Bolts 1-3/4" 6
Ca8662 Motor Base 2
' C-8663 Hexagon Nuts 3/8" 28
C-8664 Hexagon Jam Nut 3/8" 4
C-8665 Hexagon Jam Nut {1/2') 1
C-8666 Hexagon Cap Screws 4
C-8667-1B #1 Guide Auxiliary Side 1
C-8667-2B #2 Guide Gear Side -1 :
C.B668 Main Idler Shaft 1 :
C-8669  Bearing {Main Idler) 2
C-8670 Retaining Ring 1
C-8673 Reduction Bearings 4
C-8675 Main Idler Washer 3
C-8676 Drive-Cleat Guides-{Sce-
Dwg.} 4
C-8677 Start Stop Control Cover 1
1 ) . - C-8678 Carriage Bolts 1.1/4". 10
L C-8679 Leather Washers 4
’ ‘ ' : ' L , C-8680
e C-§681 ° Steel Washer 16
: C-8682 Flat Hd. Mach. Screws 3/8" &
s g = C-8683 Flat.I:Id.Mach. Screws 1f2" 4
- Gaele =267073 CSGGTn DA e s 3 £-860 §6I8 Cr8ese Colte s = 8686 ]z\d;fﬁ?%fv;?}lnts .
[ TTELT C-8687 Lubrication Assembly 1
© C-8687A  Lubrication Holder 1
L.l C-8687B  Alemite Fittings 4
— C-8687C  Lubrication Coupling 4
= C-8687D  Lubrication Fittings 4
7 ' C-8687E  Tubing Long 2
£ BO4S ASLE, C-8687F Tubing Bhort
& ] ! [ / - A, C-8688  Handy Box 1
ey U:U’ =Y BB C-86894  Entrance Gauge Bar 2
N !
Q f. | Q -1 C-86904A  '"S" Cleat Exit Gauge i
-géar e 2 C-86908  Drive Cleat, Exit Bar
cases e ese ! .E....._.,......,.......c-a“:f”f e e C-8691 HGH Cleat Riser Plate 1
. B : C-8692 Drive Cleat Riser Plate 1
1 C-8693 -  Auxiliary Support Bar 1

ENTRANCE GAUGES AUXILIARY
EQUIPMENT
C-8695 Double Seam :
C-8695 5/16" Auxiliary Pittsburgh

“‘=~ 7 C-8696 Drive Cleat Bax 3
‘\“‘l C-8695 Right Angle Flange
N CTC8615-2 Gauge for Comb. 3-IN-1
5 , Rolls 1
' CTC-85152 Gauge for Comb. 2.IN-1
Rolls 1
EXIT GAUGES AUXILIARY EXIT
EQUIPMENT
‘ o . = OB 40K o arpcint ernorep, C-8698  Double Seam 1
em——— e . G-8698  5/16" Auxiliary 1
- 3 C-8698 Right Angle Flange 1
’ | ' C-8698  Combination 3-IN-1
| Rolls 1
i C-8698 Combination 2-IN-1
i Rolls 1




